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                        Please quote our reference: PFA/MP/19253/2007/SM 
 
 
Re:  DETERMINATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 30M OF THE PENSION 

FUNDS ACT, 24 OF 1956 (“the Act”) – MM RAMAFI (“the 
complainant”) v CLEANING DISTRIBUTORS (“the first respondent”) 
AND NBC HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD (“the second respondent”)  

 
1.Introduction 
 
[1.1]  The complaint concerns the failure of the first respondent to pay its portion 

of contributions in respect of the complainant, which affected the quantum 
of the withdrawal benefit that was paid to her.  

 
[1.2] The complaint was received by this office on 10 September 2007. A letter 

acknowledging receipt thereof was sent to the complainant on 18 
December 2007. On the same date a letter was dispatched to the second 
respondent giving it until 18 January 2008 to file a response to the 
complaint. Another letter was dispatched to the first respondent on 7 
October 2008 giving it until 24 October 2008 to file its response to the 
complaint.  

 
[1.3] Responses were received from the second respondent on 14 May 2008 

and from the first respondent on 8 October 2008. These responses were 
forwarded to the complainant on 9 October 2008, in the event that she 
wished to make any further submissions. On 14 October 2008, this office 
received the complainant’s further submissions. 

 
[1.4] Having considered the written submissions before this tribunal, it is 

considered unnecessary to hold a hearing in this matter. As the 
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background facts are well known to all the parties, only those facts that are 
pertinent to the issues raised herein shall be repeated. The determination 
and reasons therefor appear below. 

 
2.Factual Background 
 
[2.1] The complainant was employed by the first respondent from 25 January 

2001 until she resigned on 31 October 2006. The complainant was a 
member of the Contract Cleaning National Provident Fund (“the fund”) by 
virtue of his employment.  

 
[2.2] Upon her resignation, the complainant became entitled to receive a 

withdrawal benefit from the fund. The fund paid the complainant an 
amount of R3225.16 as her withdrawal benefit. 

 
3.Complaint 
 
[3.1] The complainant is not satisfied with the amount of the withdrawal benefit 

that was paid to her. She submitted that she does not understand how the 
respondents arrived at the amount that was paid to her. Further, the 
complainant contends that the benefit that was paid to her did not include 
the first respondent’s contributions to the fund. Therefore, the complainant 
requests that the first respondent should be ordered to pay its part of the 
contributions together with interest.  

 
[3.2] Moreover, the complainant requests that the first respondent should be 

ordered to pay her benefits for her 46 months service with the company, a 
week salary that will form part of her retrenchment package.  

 
4.Responses 
 
   First respondent’s response 
 
[4.1] The first respondent stated that an employee of the second respondent 

advised it that it should pay the complainant the amount she contributed to 
the fund over the years. It argued that it was advised that as the 
complainant was not in the company’s monthly schedule, the company 
portion should not be included as the second respondent never received it.  

 
[4.2] Further, it indicated that the second respondent did not state whether 

interest should be added to the complainant’s benefit. It submitted a 
breakdown of the amount that was paid to the complainant, which read as 
follows: 

 
“2001/2002 13 x R48.92 R635.96 

 2003  12 x R51.41 R616.92 
 2004  12 x R55.64 R667.68 
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 2005  12 x R59.30 R711.60 
 2006  10 x R59.30 R593.00 until end October 2006 
 

 TOTAL  R3225.16.” 
 
   Second respondent’s response 
 
[4.3] Mrs/Ms M Clarke, the consultant of the second respondent, filed a 

response on behalf of the fund and the second respondent. She confirmed 
that the first respondent is a participating employer in the fund. However, 
she indicated that the second respondent received only one month’s 
contribution in respect of the complainant from the first respondent. 

 
5.Determination and reasons therefor 
 

[5.1]  The issues that fall for determination are firstly, whether the amount that 

was paid to the complainant represent her correct benefit in terms of the 

fund’s rules and secondly, whether the first respondent failed to comply 

with its duties in terms of the fund’s rules and the Act with regard to the 

payment of contributions in respect of the complainant.   

 

[5.2]  The complainant stated that the amount that was paid to her is not correct 

as it did not include the first respondent’s contributions. Any benefit that is 

due to a member of a fund is regulated by the fund’s rules (see Tek 

Corporation Provident Fund & Others v Lorentz [2000] 3 BPLR 227 (SCA) 

at paragraph [28]). Rule 7.1 of the fund’s rules regulates the payment of 

withdrawal benefits upon termination of employment. It reads as follows: 

 

     “7.1 If a Member who is not qualified to retire in terms of Rule 5 leaves Service for 

any reason, he shall become entitled to a lump sum benefit equal to his Fund 

Credit.” 

 

[5.3]  “Fund Credit” is, in turn, defined as follows: 

 

   “Fund Credit” shall mean for each Member at any particular date the sum of: 

  

(a) his contributions made in terms of Rule 4.1 

(b) that part of the contributions made by the Employer in respect of the 

Member in terms of Rule 4.2.1 which is required to be applied towards the 

Member’s retirement benefit in terms of Rule 4.2.2(b); and  

(c) in relation to each Member who was a member of the Previous Fund, any 

amount transferred to the Fund in terms of Rule 9.1.1; and 

(d) any amount transferred and required to be applied in terms of Rule 9.1.2; 
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increased by the amount (if any) required to be allocated in terms of Rule 

4.4.2.2(b).”  

 

[5.4]  Thus, the complainant became entitled to receive a withdrawal benefit 

which is made up of her fund credit as set out in Rule 7.1. It is common 

cause that the amount of R3225.16 that was paid to the complainant 

consisted only of her contributions to the fund. The first respondent 

indicated that it was advised by an employee of the second respondent to 

pay the complainant the contributions she made to the fund over the 

years. Therefore, it follows that the amount that was paid to the 

complainant is not made up of her fund credit as set out above as it did not 

include the employer’s contribution plus investment return (if any) in terms 

of Rule 4.4.2.2(b) of the fund’s rules.  

 

[5.5]  The first respondent indicated that it paid the complainant her 

contributions only on the basis of an advice from an employee of the 

second respondent. It further stated that the fund or the second 

respondent never received the company’s portion as the complainant was 

not in its monthly schedule. However, the first respondent failed to submit 

evidence to corroborate its allegations that the complainant’s benefit was 

paid on the advice of the second respondent. It is clear that the first 

respondent bears the burden of proof as to whether it indeed had an 

arrangement with the second respondent regarding the payment of the 

complainant’s benefit. It has been held that a party who relies on an 

agreement bears the onus of establishing  that it exists, that it is binding 

and enforceable (see Rowan v Standard Bank Staff Retirement Fund and 

Another (2) [2001] 2 BPLR 1643 (PFA) at 1648G-H). The first respondent 

failed to discharge its evidentiary burden in this regard. 

 

[5.6]  Furthermore, there is uncontested evidence that the second respondent 

received only one month’s contribution in respect of the complainant from 

the first respondent. Although there is no clear evidence in this regard 

from the papers, I believe it is prudent to direct the second respondent to 

calculate all contributions that should have been made by the first 

respondent in respect of the complaint from the commencement of her 

membership until the date of withdrawal from the fund.  

 

[5.7]  It is, however, clear from the evidence that the first respondent never paid 

its portion of contributions to the fund in respect of the complainant. The 

conduct of the first respondent in this regard was in contravention of Rule 

4.2 of the fund’s rules, which read as follows:  
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“4.2.1  The Employer shall contribute monthly to the fund in respect of each 

Member in its Service at the rate of 4 per cent of one-twelfth of the 

Member’s Fund Salary, less the cost for the month of the separate 

funeral scheme operated by the Employer for the benefit of the 

Members.” 

 

[5.8]   Moreover, the first respondent’s conduct is in contravention of section 13A 

of the Act and is a punishable offence in terms of section 37 of the Act. 

Section 13A of the Act provides that the employer of any member of a 

registered fund shall pay the following to the fund in full, namely: 

    

“(a)  any contribution which, in terms of the rules of the fund, is to be  

 deducted from the member’s remuneration; and 

(b) any contribution for which the employer is liable in terms 

 of those rules.”  

 

[5.9]  Thus, I find that the first respondent failed to comply with its statutory 

duties and the fund’s rules relating to the payment of contributions.  

 

[5.10] As regards the complainant’s request for an order directing the first 

respondent to pay for her 46 months service and one week salary, it is 

clear that these are essentially labour issues between the complainant and 

her employer as they relate to her retrenchment package and salary (see 

Armaments Development and Production Corporation of SA Ltd v Murphy 

NO and Others [1999] 11 BPLR 227 (C) at 232A-H). It follows that this 

tribunal does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate this aspect of the 

complainant’s complaint.  

 

[5.11]  Therefore, the appropriate relief is that which has the effect of placing the 

complainant in the position she would have been had the first respondent 

regularly and timeously paid all contributions due. To that end, the second 

respondent must compile a schedule of all outstanding contributions due 

by the first respondent in respect of the complainant with the respective 

dates that it failed to pay contributions. The first respondent must then be 

ordered to pay the outstanding contributions together with interest 

calculated from the date that it failed to pay contribution until the date of 

payment. 

 

6. Relief 
 
[6.1]  In the result, the order of this tribunal is as follows: 
 

[6.1.1]  The second respondent is ordered to compile a schedule of all 
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outstanding contributions due by the first respondent in respect of 
the complainant and furnish this tribunal, the complainant and first 
respondent with a copy of such document within two weeks of the 
date of this determination.   

 
[6.1.2] The second respondent is ordered to compute the value of the 

complainant’s fund credit had the first respondent paid all the 
outstanding contributions timeously in terms of the fund’s rules, 
less amounts presently credited to the complainant’s fund credit, 
and to inform the complainant, this tribunal and the first respondent 
of such amount within three weeks of the date of this 
determination.  

 
   [6.1.3] The first respondent is directed to pay to the complainant’s fund 

credit the amount computed in paragraph [6.1.2] within one week of 
the second respondent forwarding the calculation to it, together with 
interest thereon calculated at 15.5% per annum from the date that it 
failed to pay contributions until the date of payment. 

 
 
DATED AT JOHANNESBURG ON THIS            DAY OF                       2008. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
     
MAMODUPI MOHLALA 
PENSION FUNDS ADJUDICATOR 

 

 


